In the second quarter of fiscal 2018, the company performed an interim impairment assessment on the intangible assets of the Bolthouse Farms
carrot and carrot ingredients reporting unit as operating performance was below expectations. The company revised its outlook for future earnings
and cash flows and recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $75 million in Other expenses / (income) ($74 million after tax, or $.25 per share).

For the year ended July 29, 2018, the total non-cash impairment charges recorded were $748 million, of which $11 million was recorded in Cost of
products sold and $737 million in Other expenses / (income), ($612 million after tax, or $2.03 per share).

(7) For the year ended July 29, 2018, the company recorded a loss of $22 million in Other expenses / (income) ($15 million after tax, or $.05 per
share) from a settlement of a legal claim.

The following tables reconcile financial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to financial information excluding certain items:

Three Months Ended

October 28, 2018   October 29, 2017

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted
As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin $ 824 $ 26 $ 850 $ 783 $ 5 $ 788 8%
Gross margin percentage 30.6% 31.6 % 36.2% 36.5%
Marketing and selling expenses $ 248 $ (2) $ 246 $ 219 $ — $ 219
Administrative expenses $ 176 $ (13) $ 163 $ 149 $ (12) $ 137
Other expenses / (income) $ 4 $ — $ 4 $ (29) $ 14 $ (15)
Restructuring charges $ 19 $ (19) $ — $ 2 $ (2) $ —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 350   $ 60   $ 410   $ 412  $ 5  $ 417  (2)%

Interest, net 93   —  93   30  —  30

Earnings before taxes $ 257   $ 60   $ 317   $ 382  $ 5  $ 387

Taxes 63 14 77 107 2 109

Effective income tax rate 24.5%   24.3% 28.0%   28.2%

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup
Company $ 194

$ 46

$ 240

$ 275

$ 3

$ 278

(14)%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company $ .64

$ .15

$ .79

$ .91

$ .01

$ .92

(14)%

(a)See following table for additional information.

Three Months Ended

October 28, 2018   October 29, 2017

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(1)

   Impairment
charge

(2)

Adjustments

Restructuring
charges,

implementation